
MUNI\46016\130509\3\71 
05/10/13 

EAST COCALICO TOWNSHIP IMPACT FEE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE EAST COCALICO TOWNSHIP IMPACT FEE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDING AMENDMENTS TO THE 
TRANSPORTATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLAN. 

WHEREAS, by Act 209 of 1990, which amended the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning 
Code (“MPC”) to include Article V-A, Municipal Capital Improvement, the General Assembly 
provided specific statutory authority for municipalities to impose transportation impact fees; and 

WHEREAS, the General Assembly has amended MPC Article V-A from time to time; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the authority granted by Act 209, as amended, and 
following the procedures set forth in Act 209, as amended, the Board of Supervisors of this Township 
appointed the East Cocalico Township Transportation Impact Fee Advisory Committee (the 
“Advisory Committee”), which Advisory Committee undertook the actions required by the MPC 
to enable the Board of Supervisors to enact an ordinance imposing transportation impact fees 
including, but not limited to, the adoption of the Land Use Assumptions Report, the adoption of a 
Transportation Capital Improvements Plan, and the adoption of a Transportation Capital Improve-
ments Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Advisory Committee and the Board of Supervisors took all actions required 
by Act 209 and the Board of Supervisors enacted Ordinance No. 2011-1, the East Cocalico 
Township Impact Fee Ordinance, codified as Chapter 203, Transportation Impact Fees, of the Code 
of Ordinances on April 6, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, as authorized by Act 209, the Advisory Committee has worked with the 
Township Transportation Engineer, Rettew Associates, Inc., to prepare an update to the Transporta-
tion Capital Improvements Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Advisory Committee has reviewed the amendments to the Transportation 
Capital Improvements Plan and desires to authorize transmission of the proposed amendments to 
the Transportation Capital Improvements Plan set forth in this Resolution to the Board of Supervi-
sors in accordance with MPC Section 504-A(e)(3). 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the East Cocalico Township 
Impact Fee Advisory Committee as follows: 

Section 1.  The foregoing background recitals are incorporated herein and constitute part 
of this Resolution. 

Section 2.  The Advisory Committee recommends that the East Cocalico Township 
Transportation Capital Improvements Plan, as adopted by the Board of Supervisors by Resolution 
No. 2011-5 on March 16, 2011, shall be amended as follows: 

A. Within Table 1, East Cocalico Impact Fee Ordinance Capital Improvement Plan 
Project Summary, delete the existing information relating to Project Code I07 and 
insert the information relating to Project Code I07 attached hereto as Exhibit “A” 
and incorporated herein. 

B. Delete the existing information for Project Code I07 in the detailed description of 
Projects and insert the revised detailed description of Project I07 attached hereto as 
Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein. 

Section 3.  The East Cocalico Township Impact Fee Advisory Committee hereby authorizes 
transmission of the Amendments to the Transportation Capital Improvements Plan to the Board of 
Supervisors of the Township of East Cocalico, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. 

Section 4.  In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause, or part of this Resolution 
shall be held to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such 
invalidity, illegality, or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, 
sections, sentences, clauses, or parts of this Resolution, it being the intent of the Advisory Commit-
tee that the remainder of the Resolution shall be and shall remain in full force and effect. 

Section 5.  This Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately. 

DULY ADOPTED this day of , 2013, by the East 
Cocalico Township Impact Fee Advisory Committee, in lawful session duly assembled. 

EAST COCALICO TOWNSHIP IMPACT 
FEE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Attest: By: 
icc (V) Chairman Jamie L. Sweigart ~.. 

2 

(Vice) Chairman Jamie L. Sweigart



EXHIBIT "A" 

EAST COCALICO TOWNSHIP IMPACT FEE ORDINANCE 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS SUMMARY 

Table 1 

Map 
Number 

Project Code Intersection or Roadway Segment Improvement Project Description Construction Year 
Total Project Cost 

(dollars) 
State/ Federal 

Funding (dollars) 
Other Funding 

(dollars) 
Western District 

Impact Fee (dollars) 
Eastern District 

Impact Fee (dollars) 
Southern District 

Impact Fee (dollars) 

- S01 Denver Road Bridge (T-901)  
Widen to 12'lanes with 6'shoulders 

(upgrade to community collector) 
2014 $1,394,458.10 $0.00 $0.00 $1,394,458.10 $0.00 $0.00 

- I03  
Church Street (SR 1051)& Reamstown Road (T- 

700) 
Install a traffic signal. 2024 $556,237.16 $0.00 $183,558.26 $0.00 $0.00 $372,678.90 

1 I04A Church Street (SR 1051)&Route 272 
Construct a westbound left turn lane 

and right turn lane, remove/install two 
signal poles, curb 

2019 $859,521.90 $0.00 $429,760.95 $0.00 $0.00 $429,760.95 

1 I04B Church Street (SR 1051)&Route 272 
Construct a Eastbound left turn lane and 

right turn lane, remove/install two 
signal poles, curb 

2019 $797,319.67 $0.00 $398,659.83 $398,659.83 $0.00 $0.00 

- S05 Route 897, west of Route 272 Widen to 12'lanes with 6'shoulders. 2034 $3,419,553.76 $3,419,553.76 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I06  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)& 

Lesher Road (T-949) 

Project not feasible- Will interfer with 

future interchange projects 
2034 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I07  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)& 

Route 222 southbound Ramps 
Construct a clover-leafinterchange. 2027 $8,332,895.74 $8,332,895.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I08  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)& 

Route 222 northbound Ramps 
Construct a clover-leafinterchange. 2027 $8,332,895.74 $8,332,895.74 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

I09A 2  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)& 

Pepperidge Farm Boulevard (T-902) 
Construct a 2nd northbound left turn 

lane(Left-Left-Thru-Right configuration). 
2019 $188,954.04 $0.00 $188,954.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2 I09B 
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)& 

Pepperidge Farm Boulevard (T-902) 

I09B Deleted- Work roled into I09A 

"Construct a northbound right turn 
lane." 

2034 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2 I09C 
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)& 

Pepperidge Farm Boulevard (T-902) 

Construct dual southbound left turn 
lanes. Maintain existing SB RTLane and 

Thru lane. 
2019 $551,868.90 $0.00 $551,868.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2 I09D 
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)& 

Pepperidge Farm Boulevard (T-902) 

I09D Deleted- Work roled into I09C 
"Construct a southbound right turn 

lane." 
2034 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I10  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)& 

Reamstown Road (T-700) 
Install a traffic signal. 2027 $440,885.66 $145,492.27 $0.00 $0.00 $221,545.05 $73,848.35 

I11A 3  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)/ 

Denver Road (T-901) & Route 272 
Construct a 2nd westbound left turn 

lane on Col Howard Blvd. 
2027 $401,463.59 $401,463.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

3 I11B  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)/ 

Denver Road (T-901) & Route 272 

Prohibit left turns and thru movements 
exiting the eastbound approach. Project 

I30 is required prerequisite or 
concurrently. 

2034 $771,052.41 $385,526.21 $0.00 $3,855.26 $377,815.68 $3,855.26 

3 I11C  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)/ 

Denver Road (T-901)& Route 272 
Construct a 2nd northbound right turn 

lane. 
2029 $130,352.11 $65,176.06 $0.00 $651.76 $63,872.53 $651.76 

3 I11D  
Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040)/ 

Denver Road (T-901)& Route 272 
Construct a 2nd westbound right turn 

lane. 
2029 $153,610.63 $76,805.31 $0.00 $768.05 $75,269.21 $768.05 

- I13 Route 272 & Hill Road (T-846) Install a traffic signal. 2016 $293,762.52 $0.00 $96,941.63 $131,869.99 $64,950.89 $0.00 



EXHIBIT "A" - continued 

EAST COCALICO TOWNSHIP IMPACT FEE ORDINANCE 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS SUMMARY 

Table 1 

Map 
Number 

Project Code Intersection or Roadway Segment Improvement Project Description Construction Year 
Total Project Cost 

(dollars) 
State/ Federal 

Funding (dollars) 
Other Funding 

(dollars) 
Western District 

Impact Fee (dollars) 
Eastern District 

Impact Fee (dollars) 
Southern District

Impact Fee (dollars) 

- I14 Route 272 & Muddy Creek Road (T-816) Install a traffic signal. 2017 $406,410.65 $0.00 $406,410.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I15A Route 272 & Route 897  
Construct a 2nd northbound left turn 

lane on SR 272 
2034 $642,663.03 $642,663.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I15B Route 272 & Route 897  
Construct a 2nd westbound left turn 

lane on SR 897. 
2034 $385,583.70 $385,583.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I15C Route 272 & Route 897  
Construct an eastbound right turn lane 

on SR 897. 
2034 $277,117.93 $277,117.93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

4 I18 Route 272 & Pepperidge Farm Driveway  
Realign and Signalize with Route 272 & 

Hill Road (T-846). 
2029 $1,621,883.32 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,621,883.32 $0.00 

5 I22 
Muddy Creek Road (SR 1059)& Trost Road (T- 

953) 

Project Deleted. Not feasible-PENNDOT 
will not permit installation ofAll-Way 

Stop Control 

2034 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

2 S22 Colonel George Howard Boulevard (SR 1040) 

Construct additional 3rd thru lanes 

(triple thrus in each direction between 
Route 272 and the first Route 222 

ramp). Tie into SR 222 Interchange work 
(I07 and I08). 

2027 $4,645,885.90 $3,716,708.72 $0.00 $0.00 $380,962.64 $548,214.54 

- I23  
Muddy Creek Road (SR 1059)& Stone Hill Road 

(T-862) 
Install all-way stop control. 2034 $3,044.63 $1,522.31 $0.00 $0.00 $1,522.31 $0.00 

- S24 Route 897, east of Route 272 Construct additional thru lanes. 2034 $8,721,472.13 $8,721,472.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I25 
Stevens Road (SR 1045)& Wabash Road (T- 

669)/ Indiantown Road (West Cocalico 
Township) 

Install a traffic signal. 2024 $526,229.06 $0.00 $526,229.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- I26 
Stevens Road (SR 1045)/Line Road (SR 1045)& 

Sevens Road (SR 1030)/south Main Street 
(West Cocalico Township) 

Install a traffic signal. 2024 $526,229.06 $0.00 $526,229.06 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- S26 
Route 272, south of Colonel George Howard 

Boulevard (SR 1040) 
Construct additional thru lanes. 2034 $25,507,861.27 $25,507,861.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- S26  
Route 272, south of Colonel George Howard 

Boulevard (SR 1040) 
Construct additional thru lanes. 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- S27  
Route 272, north of Colonel George Howard 

Boulevard (SR 1040) 
Construct additional thru lanes. 2034 $9,365,814.08 $9,365,814.08 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- S27  
Route 272, north of Colonel George Howard 

Boulevard (SR 1040) 
Construct additional thru lanes. 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- S28  
Church Street (SR 1051), between Route 272 & 

Red Run Road (SR 1044) 
Widen to 11'lanes with 4'shoulders. 2034 $1,042,602.54 $1,042,602.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

- S29  
Church Street (SR 1051), between Red Run 

Road (SR 1044) & Napierville 
Widen to 12'lanes with 4'shoulders. 2034 $849,743.50 $849,743.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 



EXHIBIT "A" - continued 

EAST COCALICO TOWNSHIP IMPACT FEE ORDINANCE 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROJECTS SUMMARY 

Table 1 

Map 

Number 
Project Code Intersection or Roadway Segment Improvement Project Description Construction Year 

Total Project Cost 

(dollars) 

State/ Federal 

Funding (dollars) 

Other Funding 

(dollars) 

Western District 

Impact Fee (dollars) 

Eastern District 

Impact Fee (dollars) 

Southern District

Impact Fee (dollars) 

6 I30 Route 272 & Denver Road (T-90)  

Construct a new eastbound approach 

with dual left turn lanes and a shared 
right turn lane. Install a traffic signal. 

Construct a northbound left turn lane. 

2034 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Legend 
2010 Existing Mitigation 
2034 Base Mitigation 
Selected Project 
Candidate Project 
Developer Project 
PennDOT Project 

Subtotal 2010 Existing $406,411 $0 $406,411 $0 $0 $0 
Subtotal 2034 Base $1,052,458 $0 $1,052,458 $0 $0 $0 
Subtotal Developer Projects $740,823 $0 $740,823 $0 $0 $0 
Subtotal PennDOT Project $67,279,667 $67,279,667 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Subtotal 2034 Projected $12,074,425 $4,391,231 $1,515,331 $1,930,263 $2,807,822 $1,429,778 
Consultant $79,100 - - $1,230.73 $2,704.29 $1,249.65 
Subtotal $1,931,494 $2,810,526 $1,431,027 
15 Percent Contingency $289,724 $421,579 $214,654 
Total Fee $2,221,218 $3,232,105 $1,645,682 
Total of New Trip Ends 940 2,073 956 
Trips At Existing $1,000 Fee (Approved but not constructed) 0 0 0 
Adjusted Total Fee $2,221,218 $3,232,105 $1,645,682 

Adjusted Total of New Trip Ends 940 2,073 956 
Calculated Fee Per Trip $2,363 $1,559 $1,721 

Revised 6/14/2013 Current Fee by Ordinance $1,512 $1,507 $1,510 



EXHIBIT "B" 

EXHIBIT "B"



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued



EXHIBIT "B" - continued 

EXHIBIT "B" - continued


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73

